materials
Article
Permeabilities and Mechanical Properties of
Hardened Cement Pastes Modified with Sodium
Laurate and Nano Silica
Fajun Wang 1 and Sheng Lei 2,*
1 School of Materials Science and Engineering, Nanchang Hangkong University, Nanchang 330063, China;

the content of NS was fixed at 1.0 wt.%, while the content of SL was varied from 0.25 wt.% to 1.25 wt.%
in increments of 0.25 wt.%. SL was dissolved in tap water before mixing. The dry powders of cement
and NS were pre-mixed in a ball mill for 30 min. Then, the mixed dry powder was gradually added to
SL aqueous solution under mechanical stirring. After the dry powders were added, the mixture was
further mixed for 5 min under high-speed mechanical mixing to ensure that the cement powder and
Materials 2020, 13, 4867 3 of 11
water were fully mixed. The mixed slurry was formed in a mold. After 24 h, the solidified cement
paste was demolded. The HCP samples were cured to different ages (3, 7, 14, and 28 d) in a standard
curing box before use.
Table 1. The formulation of cement pastes modified with sodium laurate (SL) and nano silica (NS).
Specimen
Mass (g) Content (%) Content (%)
CA (◦)
Cement Water SL NS SL NS
HCP 450 180 0 0 0 0% 0
HCPSL0.25 448.875 180 1.125 0 0.25 0% 109.5
HCPSL0.5 447.75 180 2.25 0 0.5% 0% 115.6
HCPSL0.75 446.625 180 3.375 0 0.75% 0% 129.5
HCPSL1.0 445.5 180 4.5 0 1.0% 0% 138.5
HCPSL1.25 444.375 180 5.625 0 1.25% 0% 141.7
HCPNS0.5 447.75 180 0 2.25 0% 0.5% 0
HCPNS1.0 445.5 180 0 4.5 0% 1.0% 0
HCPNS1.5 443.25 180 0 6.75 0% 1.5% 0
HCPSL0.25NS 444.375 180 1.125 4.5 0.25% 1.0% 105.6
HCPSL0.5NS 443.25 180 2.25 4.5 0.5% 1.0% 112.1
HCPSL0.75NS 442.125 180 3.375 4.5 0.75% 1.0% 121.3
HCPSL1.0 NS 441 180 4.5 4.5 1.0% 1.0% 131.2
HCPSL1.25NS 439.875 180 5.625 4.5 1.25% 1.0% 136.7
2.3. Characterization
2.3.1. FE-SEM, XPS, and FTIR Measurement
The surface micro-structures of the various HCP samples were observed using a field emission
scanning electron microscope (FE-SEM, FEI Quanta F150, Waltham, MA, USA). The surface chemical